
Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

Date Tuesday 6 September 2016
Time 10.00 am
Venue Council Chamber, Council Offices, Spennymoor

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Declarations of Interest (if any)  
4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 and 21 June 2016  (Pages 1 - 24)
5. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - David of Durham 

Wine, 2 Roman Road, Brandon  (Pages 25 - 90)
6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
26 August 2016

To: The Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

Councillors B Glass, O Gunn, J Lee, J Maitland and P May

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703





DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Spennymoor on Tuesday 7 June 2016 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor J Hart (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors B Graham and A Hopgood

Also Present:
Y Raine – Senior Licensing Officer
S Buston – Solicitor – Litigation
Westlea Foodstore
Mr S Mooney – Force Solicitor, Durham Constabulary
PCSO Haigh – Durham Constabulary
Sgt M Urwin – Durham Constabulary
Mr C Cooper – Local Weights and Measures Authority
Mr K Singh – Premises Licence Holder
Mr G Singh – Proposed DPS
Mr A Vedhara – Messrs Singhs’ representative
Hill Island Brewery
Mr D Hall – Senior Environmental Health Officer
Mr M Griffin - applicant

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carr and Hampson.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2016 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chairman. 



5 Application to Vary a Premises Licence to Specify an Individual as 
Designated Premises Supervisor - Westlea Foodstore, 4 West Grove, Seaham 

Consideration was given to the report of the Senior Licensing Officer regarding an 
application to vary the Premises Licence for Westlea Foodstore, 4 West Grove, 
Seaham, to specify an individual as the Designated Premises Supervisor (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

A copy of the application and supporting documents had been circulated to 
Members, together with representations received from Durham Constabulary. The 
Sub-Committee was informed that since the report had been prepared additional 
comments had been received from the Police which had been sent to all parties.

Mr S Mooney, Force Solicitor, Durham Constabulary addressed the Sub-Committee 
advising that over the years Westlea Foodstore had been managed by a number of 
different people and had regularly been linked to underage sales. The premises 
had failed 3 test purchases and had become a magnet for children because of poor 
management. 

Mr G Singh had held the position of DPS since 25 April 2016 and was also DPS of 
G and M Convenience Store. On a visit to the premises it was found that there was 
no refusals register, no evidence of staff training or training records, and the CCTV 
had not been working for 3 months. These were within the responsibility of the 
DPS.

It was very concerning that a male who was employed at the premises was a 
suspected over-stayer and was awaiting removal from the UK. This was a very 
serious matter. 

A further test purchase had been carried out in the spotlight of these proceedings, 
yet had failed and alcohol had been sold to a young person. Taking all these 
matters into account he believed that the circumstances were exceptional and 
asked Members to refuse the application.

PCSO Haigh referred to the additional bundle of evidence submitted by the Police 
and confirmed that on 4 May 2016 a visit was made to G and M Convenience 
Store, at which Mr G Singh was Premises Licence Holder and DPS, to assess the 
management
[...]
he Crime Record Unit confirmed that the burglary had taken place, however of the 
list of items reported stolen there was no mention of a till or refusals slips.

Councillor Hopgood asked if a refusals register and training records had been 
provided since the visit to the premises. Mr Mooney confirmed that none had been 
produced and he would have expected Mr Singh to provide these documents 
before the hearing.    

Mr Vedhara addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of Mr K Singh and Mr G Singh 
as a friend. He advised that he had stepped in to represent them because they 
were worried that they may be misunderstood during the hearing. Mr G Singh 
advised that he had worked in a store for 15 years and was confident with the 
written word. He had been worried that he would be misunderstood because he 
was nervous at these proceedings.

Mr Vedhara referred to the male serving in the shop during the Police visit and 
advised that he had only worked there 3 days so would not have been aware that 
the CCTV had been out of operation for 3 months.  He believed he would also have 
said anything to keep himself out of trouble.

With regard to Mr G Singh’s suitability as DPS he advised that he had held the 
position since 2011. Mr K Singh had recently purchased the premises as his first 
business and would apply to be DPS following his CRB check. His
good friend Mr G Singh had offered to carry out the role in the meantime. 



Mr G Singh believed that these were unfortunate circumstances and put it down to 
the stress of financial loss and that he was now being served with a review 
application in respect of his own premises.   Mr Singh was only in the role of DPS at 
Westlea Foodstore on a temporary basis.

Mr Mooney asked Mr Singh about the suspected over-stayer. Mr Singh responded 
that he needed more staff after the burglary and the male had walked into the shop 
asking for work. He had provided a driving licence and National Insurance details 
and had said that he had an
[...]
as managed in the proper manner.

Mr Mooney of Durham Constabulary supported the Local Weights and Measures 
Authority stating that the Licence holder had not put forward any substantial 
grounds for adjourning the hearing.

The Sub-Committee retired to consider the request for an adjournment at 12.10pm. 
After re-convening at 12.15pm the Chairman advised that the Sub-Committee had 
decided to grant the request for an adjournment with the hearing to be re-convened 
at the earliest possible date.

Resolved:

That consideration of the application for a review of the Premises Licence be 
adjourned.

7 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Hill Island Brewery, Unit 7, 
Fowler's Yard, Durham 

Consideration was given to the report of the Senior Licensing Officer regarding an 
application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of Hill Island Brewery, 
Unit 7, Fowler’s Yard, Durham (for copy see file of Minutes).

Mr S Buston, Solicitor – Litigation advised that the Police had not formally objected 
to the application but had requested a number of conditions to be added to the 
licence. Mr Griffin had volunteered certain conditions for consideration by the Sub-
Committee. 

Mr D Hall, Senior Environmental Health Officer addressed the Sub-Committee. He 
advised that the premises did not have any sanitary facilities but could be open 7 
days a week. It was not acceptable to expect members of the public to use the 
public toilets at Fowler’s Yard. 



Councillor Hart asked if the updated internal plan supplied by the applicant was 
acceptable to Environmental Health. Mr Hall confirmed that if the revised layout 
complied with Building Control requirements Environmental Health would have no 
objections. 

The applicant indicated that he would have no objections to the actions proposed 
by Environmental Health being incorporated into the Premises Licence.

Mr Griffin, the applicant was invited to address the Sub-Committee. He advised that 
he had been tradin
[...]
eaning over, standing and drinking at the 
barrier to minimise risk of items being dropped on to persons below.

Food Safety

z) The bar is to be provided with a wash hand basin with hot and cold 
running water.  All surfaces to be impervious easily cleaned.

aa) A sink to be provided to the food room with hot and cold running 
water.  A larger Belfast style sink is advisable to enable effective 
cleaning of equipment.

bb) Existing concrete floor if level and sealed with a good quality floor 
paint to enable effective cleaning would be acceptable in the food 
room (brewing and bar area).  An effective and resistant floorcovering 
to the food areas ie ‘altro’ style non-slip floor covering.

cc) Walls/ceiling surfaces to be impervious easily cleaned. 



The prevention of public nuisance

dd) The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) shall actively work with 
local Beat Officers/PCSOs in the reporting of any incidents connected 
to the premises.

ee) No alcohol will be consumed in any of the areas directly outside of the 
premises unless covered by a Temporary Event Notice.

The protection of children from harm

ff) Challenge 25 shall be enforced.  A refusals register shall be held 
within the premises and all refusals will be logged along with any 
behaviour associated with the refusal.  All staff will be trained in its 
use.  The refusals register will be made available to relevant 
authorities upon request.

gg) Persons known to be, or suspected of buying alcohol on behalf of 
children will be refused and reported to the Police.  The premises will 
work with the Police to minimise the risk of proxy provision/proxy sales 
(alcohol purchased or obtained by young people by relatives or older 
friends).

hh) The premises shall display poster regarding Challenge 25 and proxy 
sales.

ii) Children under the age of 16 years must be accompanied by an adult 
at all times whilst inside the premises and must leave the premises by 
22:00 hours.

jj) Children aged between 16 and 18 years must leave the premises by 
23:00 hours.

kk) Staff will be trained before making sales of alcohol in their 
responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003.  All staff, responsible for 
selling age restricted goods, to be trained to implement the age 
verification policy.  Staff training shall include the risk from proxy 
sales.  Training records for staff shall be maintained and refresher 
training to be provided annually.





DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Spennymoor on Tuesday 21 June 2016 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor B Glass (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Batey, J Lee and P May

Also Present:
Ms S Grigor – Solicitor, Durham County Council
Ms M Hamilton – Trainee Solicitor, Durham County Council
Ms K Robson – Senior Licensing Officer
Mr A Bimbi – On Behalf of the Applicant
Ms A Evans – Other Persons, Crossgate Community Partnership
Ms L Brown - Other Persons, Crossgate Community Partnership
Mr A Doig - Other Persons, Crossgate Community Partnership
Mr B McKeown - Other Persons, Crossgate Community Partnership
Mr P McDermor – Senior Fire Safety Officer, Responsible Authority

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor O Gunn.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declaration of interest.

4 Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 13 January 2016, 15 March 2016, 6 April 2016 
and 26 April 2016 were agreed as a correct record and were signed by the 
Chairman.

5 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - The Basement Bar, 28 
Neville Street,  Durham 

Consideration was given to the report of the Senior Licensing Officer regarding an 
application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Basement Bar, 29 Neville 
Street, Durham (for copy of report, see file of minutes).



A copy of the application and supporting documents had been ci
[...]
n due to his training but did not 
feel that he was required to attend the meeting but Mr Robson had indicated that he 
would change his holiday if his attendance was required.

Mr Bimbi then indicated that The Basement was a new premise with no history 
which was beneath ground level with no windows. He had been very open with 
everyone about the application and had liaised with responsible authorities and 
residents.



The purpose of the premises was to operate as a bar with food and it had never 
been suggested that it was a restaurant as indicated in the minutes of the 
Crossgate Community Partnership and he asked for revocation of the minutes. He 
referred to the green bin which was kept 5 metres away from the premises and was 
used by the Fish and Chip shop. The bin had been there for 60 years and 
Environmental Health had not raised any issues with the bin.

The problems with the bin had been of a contractual nature and he had no disputes 
with residents. The waste from these premises would be minimal as it was not a 
food premise and he would manage the disposal of refuse.

Reference was made to residents objecting to the application but none had been 
received. The operating schedule addressed any concerns and went beyond the 
normal requirements.

The only representation received was from Crossgate Community Partnership.

He went on to say that Durham City Centre had bars and restaurants and Saddler 
Street which had bars and restaurants had no kerbs. He had agreed that the sound 
level would be set at a level so as not to cause a nuisance. The premise was at 
basement level which would prevent noise breakout. Drinking alcohol in the streets 
was not illegal in the City Centre but he was happy for no drinks to be taken outside 
except for off sales.

The measures in place would not undermine Crime and Disorder and he had 
worked closely with Mr Robson of TJR Licensing Ltd to ensure the premises would 
be a safe establishment. He had a policy and training 
[...]
ponded that the premises had Fire and Evacuation Training in the 
manual and he already employed someone to pick up cigarette butts twice a week 
which was sufficient.

The Council’s Solicitor asked Mr Bimbi for his comments on revising the opening 
hours. Mr Bimbi responded that there was a demand for the opening hours as 
submitted.



Councillor May was concerned at the number of people who could be outside and 
the litter and asked if they would be prepared to clean up outside. Mr Bimbi 
indicated that they cleaned rubbish up daily last thing before they closed but they 
had a designated man to clean up the area twice a week.

In summing up, Mr Bimbi indicated that he had worked closely with authorities 
especially the Fire Authority and would look at installing a mist system into the 
premises which would ensure that a fire could not take hold.

Ms Brown indicated that she was disappointed that a representative from the Fire 
Authority was not in attendance and no correspondence had been received. The 
Senior Licensing Officer advised Members that they would only receive 
correspondence if there was an issue with the application.

Mr McKeown referred to the safety of the premises in the event of a fire and raised 
concerns that no modelling of the two premises been evacuated simultaneously 
had been done.

At this point, Mr Doig left the meeting.

The meeting adjourned at 11.00 am to enable a representative from the Fire 
Authority to attend the meeting.

The meeting re-convened at 11.30 am and Mr McDermott, Senior Fire Safety 
Officer, County Durham and Darlington Fire and Rescue Service joined the 
meeting.

The Senior Fire Safety Officer indicated that the premises have three floors with two 
staircases and the middle floor was a Fish and Chip Shop and the Fish Tank was 
located on the top floor.

A lot of excavation works were required to the lower floor and the proposal was for 
a single stair case to the premises and a new staircase to the rear which woul
[...]
 delivered the Sub-Committee’s decision. In 
reaching their decision Members had taken into account the written and verbal 
representations of the applicant and the written and verbal representations of other 
persons. The Sub-Committee also took into account information provided by the 
Fire Safety Officer, together with Section 182 Guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State and the Council’s Licensing Policy. 

Resolved:

That the application for a Premises Licence be granted as follows:

Activities Days & Hours

Sale of Alcohol (on and off 
sales)

Provision of Films
(indoors only)

Provision of Live Music
(indoors only)

Provision of Recorded Music 
(indoors only)

Provision of Performances of 
Dance
(indoors only

Late night Refreshment 
(indoors only)

09.00-01.30hrs Monday to 
Saturday
09.00-01.00 hrs Sunday

09.00-02.00hrs Monday to 
Saturday
09.00-00.00 Sunday

09.00-23.30 hrs Monday to 
Saturday
09.00-23.00hrs Sunday

09.00-02.00hrs Monday to 
Saturday
09.00-01.30 hrs Sunday

09.00-02.00 Monday to 
Saturday
09.00-01.30hrs Sunday

23.00-02.00hrs Monday to 
Saturday



Opening Hours

23.00-01.30hrs Sunday

09.00-02.00hrs Monday to 
Saturday
09.00-01.30 hrs Sunday

Non Standard Timing: The 
premises may remain open for 
the provision of Licensable 
Activities from the terminal 
hours for those activities on 
New Years Eve though to the 
commencement time for those 
activities on New Year’s Day

The mediated conditions are as follows:-

General

Written protocols will be in place detailing Policies, Procedures, Roles and 
Responsibilities in the effective implementation and management of the licensing 
objectives.  This documentation will be held ‘on site’ and made available to 
Responsible Authorities on reasonable request (Section 6.5 promoting excellent 
standards of management-DDC Statement of Policy.

Authorised staff employed by Durham Police shall have free access to all parts of 
the licensed premises, at all reasonable time, for the purpose of inspect
[...]
pplicant will work with the police to minimise 
the risk of proxy provision/proxy sales.  This is alcohol purchased or obtained for 
young people by relatives or older friends).

Training of staff-All staff responsible for selling age restricted goods to be trained to 
implement the age verification policy.  Staff training to include the risk from proxy 
sales.  Training records for staff to be maintained and refresher training to be 
provided annually.








































































































































	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 and 21 June 2016
	Minutes , 21/06/2016 Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

	5 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - David of Durham Wine, 2 Roman Road, Brandon
	David of Durham Wines Report Part 2




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Spennymoor on Tuesday 6 September 2016 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor B Glass (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Maitland and P May

Also Present :
Councillor O Gunn 
C Hazel – Council’s Solicitor
Y Raine – Senior Licensing Officer
D Tindale – Applicant
PCS0 M Haigh – Durham Constabulary
P Manson – Other Person
D Robinson – Other Person
R Kitching – Other Person
B Jefferson – Other Person

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor J Lee.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 7 June and 21 June 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - David of Durham Wine, 2 
Roman Road, Brandon 

Consideration was given to the report of the Senior Licensing Officer regarding an 
application for a Premises Licence in respect of David of Durham Wine, 2 Roman 
Road, Brandon.



A copy of the application, location plan and supporting documents had been 
circulated.

The Senior Licensing Officer circulated to Members an additional condition that had 
been agreed by the Applicant following consultation with the Local Safeguarding 
Children Board.

The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report and indicated that the Applicant 
had agreed to amend the application so that the sale of alcohol would be 8.00 am 
to 6.00 pm only.

A copy of the Applicants response to representations had been circulated to parties 
prior to the meeting.

PCSO M Haigh on behalf of Durham Constabulary was in attendance and 
addressed the Sub-Committee on Durham Constabulary’s objections to the 
application. 

Following the submission by Durham Constabulary, Members asked if the meeting 
could be adjourned to allow mediation to take place.

The meeting adjourned at 10.45 am to allow the Council’s Solicitor to seek further 
advice on an adjournment.

At 11.15 am the meeting re-convened and the Councils Solicitor advised Members 
that regulations allowed for an adjournment if necessary.

The Chairman and Members agreed to adjourn the meeting to allow the Applicant 
to make further enquiries and to enter into mediation with Durham Constabulary as 
there were a number of issues that required addressing. 

Resolved: That the meeting be adjourned and re-convened when the applicant had 
considered the following and had entered into mediation with Durham 
Constabulary.

 Fire safety at the premises. The Sub-Committee suggested that you consult 
with the Fire Service for advice regarding this;

 Building regulation considerations concerning the weight of the material to be 
stored at the premises;

 Whether the planning authority have any comments regarding this matter 
and whether a change of use for the premises would be required (although 
the Sub-Committee are aware that planning considerations are a separate 
matter to the licensing hearing);

 Improvements should be considered to your operating schedule to make it 
more robust in addressing the licensing objectives;

 A proper delivery policy should be considered to ensure the ‘dial a drink’ 
scenario raised by Durham Constabulary is avoided; 

 An age verification system should be proposed to confirm how the protection 
of children from harm objective will be addressed;



 CCTV and lighting at the premises should be considered to assist with the 
crime and disorder objective;

 Confirmation that the garage of the premises will not be used to store 
alcohol;

 A full colour plan and colour location photos should be submitted.


